

SUMMARY: This *Memorandum Opinion and Order* affirms action in a *Report and Order* 66 FR 39119 (July 27, 2001), that reallocated FM broadcast Channel 265A from Albemarle, North Carolina, to Indian Trail, North Carolina, thus providing Indian Trail with its first local aural transmission service. Susquehanna Radio Corp., the licensee of Station WABZ(FM), Channel 265A, Albemarle, North Carolina, had requested this reallocation. The *Report and Order* modified Station WABZ's license to specify operation on Channel 265A at Indian Trail. This document denies an application for review of that *Report and Order*, filed by Monroe Broadcasting Company, Inc., licensee of Station WIXE(AM), Monroe, North Carolina.

DATES: Effective June 9, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: R. Barthen Gorman, Media Bureau, (202) 418-2180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's *Memorandum Opinion and Order* in MM Docket No. 99-240, adopted April 28, 2004 and released May 20, 2004. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC's Reference Information Center at Portals II, CY-A257, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC. This document may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractors, Qualex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 202-863-2893, facsimile 202-863-2898, or via e-mail qualexint@aol.com. This document is not subject to the Congressional Review Act.

Federal Communications Commission.

Marlene H. Dortch,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04-13037 Filed 6-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[FCC 04-116; MM Docket No. 89-120]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Cuba, Eldon, Lake Ozark, Northwye, and Waynesville, MO

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule; petition for reconsideration, dismissed.

SUMMARY: The Commission dismissed a petition for reconsideration filed by Lake Broadcasting, the former licensee, *inter alia*, of Station KBMX(FM), Eldon, Missouri. The Commission held that the petition for reconsideration, seeking to upgrade the class of the Eldon station, was moot because the revocation of its license had become final and because a federal appellate court ruled that no new proceedings regarding the revocation were warranted. See 67 FR 21182 (April 30, 2002).

DATES: Effective June 9, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Andrew J. Rhodes, Media Bureau, (202) 418-2180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's *Memorandum Opinion and Order* in MM Docket No. 89-120, adopted May 20, 2004, and released May 26, 2004. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC's Reference Information Center at Portals II, CY-A257, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC. This document may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractors, Qualex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 202-863-2893, facsimile 202-863-2898, or via e-mail qualexint@aol.com. This document is not subject to the Congressional Review Act.

Federal Communications Commission.

Marlene H. Dortch,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04-13038 Filed 6-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

50 CFR Part 679

[Docket No. 031124287-4060-02; I.D. 060304C]

Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone Off Alaska; Yellowfin Sole in the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Commerce.

ACTION: Closure.

SUMMARY: NMFS is prohibiting directed fishing for yellowfin sole in the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands management area (BSAI). This action is necessary to

prevent exceeding the 2004 total allowable catch (TAC) of yellowfin sole in the BSAI.

DATES: Effective 1200 hrs, Alaska local time (A.l.t.), June 04, 2004, until 2400 hrs, A.l.t., December 31, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Josh Keaton, 907-586-7228.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: NMFS manages the groundfish fishery in the BSAI exclusive economic zone according to the Fishery Management Plan for the Groundfish Fishery of the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands Area (FMP) prepared by the North Pacific Fishery Management Council under authority of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act. Regulations governing fishing by U.S. vessels in accordance with the FMP appear at subpart H of 50 CFR part 600 and 50 CFR part 679.

The 2004 TAC specified for yellowfin sole in the BSAI is 73,164 metric tons (mt) as established by the 2004 harvest specifications for groundfish of the BSAI (69 FR 9242, February 27, 2004).

In accordance with § 679.20(d)(1)(i), the Administrator, Alaska Region, NMFS (Regional Administrator), has determined that the 2004 TAC specified for yellowfin sole will soon be reached. Therefore, the Regional Administrator is establishing a directed fishing allowance of 72,164 mt, and is setting aside the remaining 1,000 mt as bycatch to support other anticipated groundfish fisheries. In accordance with § 679.20(d)(1)(iii), the Regional Administrator finds that this directed fishing allowance has been reached. Consequently, NMFS is prohibiting directed fishing for yellowfin sole in the BSAI.

Classification

This action responds to the best available information recently obtained from the fishery. The Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, NOAA, (AA), finds good cause to waive the requirement to provide prior notice and opportunity for public comment pursuant to the authority set forth at 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B) as such a requirement is impracticable and contrary to the public interest. This requirement is impracticable and contrary to the public interest as it would prevent NMFS from responding to the most recent fisheries data in a timely fashion and would delay the closure of the yellowfin sole fishery in the BSAI.

The AA also finds good cause to waive the 30-day delay in the effective date of this action under 5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3). This finding is based upon the reasons provided above for waiver of